## The Summit Lighthouse®

## Pledge of the Devotee of the Diamond Heart

Behold, I AM everywhere in the consciousness of God! Therefore, in giving my life I cannot lose it, for he has found me and taken me all to his heart.

I AM one with Jesus, his disciple of the Sacred Heart. And I AM, I AM giving my portion to form the Diamond Heart of Mary and Morya as the worldwide sign to every foe, every foreigner and enemy of Christ:

Thus far and no farther!

The Diamond Heart of the sons and daughters of Light shall prevail in the name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ!

It is done and we accept it done this hour in full power. For God in us is the doer and it is done.

Beloved Jesus, my brother, my Master, I will follow in the footsteps of the saints of the Diamond Heart. I will give the just portion of my life that not one, neither the Messenger, neither a Keeper of the Flame, need be plucked of thee from God's garden on earth. I seal this, Jesus, with a gift of my heart, thy heart one.

Behold, my Lord, I AM with thee everywhere in the consciousness of God. And by that reality, my Lord, I know there is no death, there is no grave, there is no hell, for the Life triumphant has swallowed up the death of defeat.

It is done. We are one, nevermore to go out into the shackles and limitations of time and space.

Jesus, thou art my all. I AM thy all, and I do enter thy heart as thy bride, thy servant and disciple, thy friend.

O Lord, take me where thou wouldst have me into the highest heaven and into the depths of Hades. O Lord, let me serve thee wherever thou art and one of these thy little ones is gone out of the way.

In the name of the Way, the Truth and the Life, Jesus, I AM thine own forever through my daily step-by-step service in the Order of the Diamond Heart

Jesus Christ, "The Hour of Thy Victory Draweth Nigh", *Pearls of Wisdom*, Vol. 30, No. 84, p. 645-646

Copyright © 2004TheSummitLighthouse. All rights reserved.